
Please turn off Cell Phones- Thank you 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Accommodation is Provided Upon Request. 

The City of McCleary is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 
La ciudad de McCleary as un proveedor de igualdad de oportunidades y el empleador. 

 

 

McCleary Regular City Council Meeting 
Wednesday, October 08, 2025 – 6:30 PM 

McCleary Community Center & Zoom Meeting 

Agenda 
 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/7878553789?omn=85443737578 
 

Meeting ID: 787 855 3789 

(253) 215-8782 

Call to Order/Flag Salute/Roll Call 

Councilmember Jacob Simmons 

Councilmember Brycen Huff, Mayor Pro Tem 

Councilmember Brent Schiller 

Councilmember Andrea Dahl 

Councilmember Keith Klimek 

Agenda Modifications/Acceptance 

Announcements 

1. Civil Service Commission, a letter of interest, submitted by Jeannie Anderson. Recommendation by 
Mayor and confirmation by Council. 

Public Comment - Agenda Items Only 
 

2. Public comment is limited to a maximum of three minutes per person. 
 
Please refrain from interrupting the speaker. Your comments should be respectful and courteous. 
 
NOTICE: Per RCW 42.17A.555 the use of public facilities to support or oppose candidates or ballot 
issues is prohibited. Members of the public and the legislative body are not allowed to speak in 
support of, or in opposition to, a ballot measure or individual candidacy during an open public 
meeting. Please refrain from raising campaign issues when addressing the Council. 
 
Please note that this is for comment only, and the council or staff cannot engage in conversations with 
the public. 

Consent Agenda 
 

3. Claims Agenda 
 
The following items are distributed to Councilmembers in advance for study and review, and the 
recommended action will be accepted in a single motion. 
 
Any item may be removed for further discussion if requested by a Councilmember. 
 
i. Approval of checks/vouchers/disbursements numbers 55035 to 55068 including EFT’s dated 
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09/19/25-10/02/25 in the amount of $68,700.53 
 
ii. Approval of payroll disbursement for September 2025 in the amount of $252,174.29 (Period: 
09/01/25-09/15/25 $150,257.17 for 09/20/25 payroll. Period 09/16/25-09/30/25 $101,917.12 for 
10/05/25 payroll). 

Updates 

4. Staff Updates - Building Dept., Finance & Administration, Light & Power, Police Dept., Public Works, 
and Water & Wastewater 

New Business 

5. Museum Building 100th year, Historical Society 50th year, and United States 250th year celebrations, a 
discussion item; presented by Councilmember Huff, Mayor Pro Tem 

Old Business 

6. GH911 Communication Tower 

7. Lemay 2026 Rate Adjustment 

Ordinances and Resolutions 

8. Public Records Index Resolution  

Council Comments 

City Administrator Comments 

Public Comment - City Business Only 

9. Public comment is limited to a maximum of three minutes per person. 
 
Please refrain from interrupting the speaker. Your comments should be respectful and courteous. 
 
NOTICE: Per RCW 42.17A.555 the use of public facilities to support or oppose candidates or ballot 
issues is prohibited. Members of the public and the legislative body are not allowed to speak in 
support of, or in opposition to, a ballot measure or individual candidacy during an open public 
meeting. Please refrain from raising campaign issues when addressing the Council. 
 
Please note that this is for comment only, and the council or staff cannot engage in conversations with 
the public. 

Adjourn 
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City of McCleary 
Home of the McCleary Bear Festival 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 

DATE: October 3, 2025 

 

TO: Jeannie Anderson 

 

FROM: Chris Miller, Mayor 

 

SUBJECT: Civil Service Commission 
 
 

 

 

I, Chris Miller, Mayor of the City of McCleary, acting under the provisions of RCW 41.14.040, and 

the M.M.C. Chapter 2.56 Civil Service for the City Police, do appoint Jeannie Anderson as 

Commissioner of the McCleary Civil Service Commission, Position #3. This is an initial two (2) 

year appointment with an end date through October 2, 2027; and who shall serve such times as I 

may designate during that time. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Mayor Chris Miller Date 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Attest: Clerk-Treasurer Date 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The City of McCleary is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

La ciudad de McCleary es un proveedor de igualdad de oportunidades y el empleador. 

100 South 3rd Street, McCleary, WA 98557  360.495.3667 (phone) 360.495.3097 (fax)  CityofMcCleary.com 
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WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER
City Of McCleary Time: 12:13:38 Date: 10/02/2025

09/19/2025 To: 10/02/2025 Page: 1

Trans Date Type Acct # War # Claimant Amount Memo

4510 09/24/2025 Claims 1 EFT Assured Data Protection 2,100.00 Aug 2025 data protection
4511 09/24/2025 Claims 1 EFT City of McCleary 13,232.40 Aug 2025 utilities
4512 09/24/2025 Claims 1 EFT Department of Revenue 16,338.53 Aug 2025 Excise Tax
4513 09/24/2025 Claims 1 EFT Umpqua Bank 3,512.11 Kraft Tank Corp - oil for blowers; 

Amazon - researching item; Home
Depot - supplies for CC, paint for 
CH and hose rack; Fast Signs - 7 
yd decals; Ballard Industrial - fix 
camera on seesnake; Home Depo

4514 09/24/2025 Claims 1 EFT Jamie L Vinyard 42.28 Mileage-PUD labor negotiation 
meeting

4515 09/24/2025 Claims 1 EFT Wex Bank 4,244.58 Fuel August 2025
4516 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55035 ALS Environmental 246.00 Nitrogen, phosphorus
4517 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55036 Amazon Capital Svcs. 355.38 Air and hose string for weed 

eaters; Hole punch paper, hole 
reinforcement; Compressed air; 
Trailer light and grease gun; Food 
grade grease and spray bottle; 
Safety vest

4518 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55037 BHC Consultants 2,242.50 JULY 2025 building inspection
4519 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55038 Batteries Plus 116.37 New batteries for battery backup 

for main computer
4520 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55039 Bayview Building Material 81.04 Scrub brushes for park and transit 

restrooms; Door sweep for transit 
station and caulking for shop

4521 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55040 Greg Birindelli 151.40 007150.0 - 409 WOAK ST
4522 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55041 Bradley Air Company 2,257.93 Quarterly Commercial; 

Consendate pump in city treasurer
office

4523 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55042 Cascade Natural Gas 21.20 ACCT: 114 241 0000 3
4524 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55043 Cascade Natural Gas 21.20 ACCT: 748 575 0898 5
4525 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55044 Cascade Natural Gas 21.20 ACCT: 334 241 0000 7
4526 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55045 Coast Controls & Automation Inc 3,356.79 Yakasawa VFD drives for SBR 

decanters; VFD drive install
4527 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55046 Comcast 106.17 ACCT: 8498 37 009 0035840
4528 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55047 Comcast 243.29 ACCT: 8498 37 009 0142901
4529 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55048 Comcast 313.85 ACCT: 8498 37 009 0142893
4530 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55049 Comcast 1,330.55 Phone/internet SEP 2025
4531 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55050 Confederated Tribes of the 

Chehalis Res
460.00 Aug 2025 booking fees

4532 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55051 Crystal Springs 164.36 Water cooler rental
4533 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55052 Ferguson Waterworks 2,982.71 Water parts for inventory; 3/4" 

water meters and cables
4534 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55053 Gman Sport 274.94 Ammunition
4535 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55054 Grainger 491.54 Nitrile gloves; Elbow, coupling and

sockets
4536 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55055 Gray & Osborne Inc 5,031.72 2025 Roadway Treatment TIB
4537 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55056 Grays Harbor Communications 1,586.17 October 2025
4538 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55057 Grays Harbor County Corrections 180.56 Housing bill - Aug 2025
4539 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55058 Inland Environmental Res. 2,906.57 ALKA-mag
4540 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55059 John Newman 67.52 007060.7 - 324 WOAK ST
4541 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55060 OmniSite 206.15 Wireless 1 year alarm service for 

lift stations
4542 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55061 Della Pangborn 466.28 015040.5 - 113 SUMMIT PLACE 

DR
4543 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55062 Purchase Power 1,086.21 ACCT: 8000 9090 1132 0731
4544 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55063 Right! Systems, Inc. 192.60 Heavy duty power cord
4545 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55064 Seawestern 1,207.59 Boots
4546 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55065 True North 141.29 Fire truck E1211 valve repair kits 5
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WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER
City Of McCleary Time: 12:13:38 Date: 10/02/2025

09/19/2025 To: 10/02/2025 Page: 2

Trans Date Type Acct # War # Claimant Amount Memo

4547 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55066 Vestis 88.38 Rugs svcs; Rug svcs; Rug svcs
4548 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55067 Water Management Labs Inc 256.00 Water testing; Water testing
4549 09/24/2025 Claims 1     55068 Mackenzie Williams 575.17 010090.0 - 403 S2ND ST

001 Current Expense 14,272.42
102 Street Fund 6,191.99
401 Light And Power Fund 13,531.20
405 Water Fund 12,685.34
407 Sewer Fund 20,920.83
409 Storm Water Fund 781.77
413 Ambulance Fund 316.98

Claims: 68,700.53
* Transaction Has Mixed Revenue And Expense Accounts 68,700.53

WE, the members of the City Council of the City of McCleary Washington, DO HEREBY certify that the 
merchandise or services listed above have been received and that the above listed vouchers and the related 
checks have been reviewed and approved for the payment by the City of McCleary City Council. 

DATED this _______ day of _______________ 2024.

ATTEST:

X________________________________________
  Councilmember Simmons

X________________________________________
  Councilmember Huff    

X________________________________________
Councilmember Schiller    

X________________________________________
  Councilmember Dahl

X________________________________________
  Councilmember Klimek 
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WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER
City Of McCleary Time: 09:01:30 Date: 10/06/2025

09/06/2025 To: 10/03/2025 Page: 1

Trans Date Type Acct # War # Claimant Amount Memo

4189 09/08/2025 Payroll 1 EFT EFTPS 25,738.15 941 Deposit for Pay Cycle(s) 
09/05/2025 - 09/05/2025

4190 09/08/2025 Payroll 1 EFT EFTPS 4,710.07 941 Deposit for Pay Cycle(s) 
08/12/2025 - 08/12/2025

4203 09/08/2025 Payroll 1 EFT WA ST DEPT OF DSHS, (DCS) 250.00 Pay Cycle(s) 09/05/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - WA ST DEPT OF 
DSHS (DCS)

4228 09/08/2025 Payroll 1 EFT AWC Employee Benefit Trust 34,647.65 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - AWC-Medical; Pay 
Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - AWC - Basic Life; Pay
Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - AWC - LTD; Pay 
Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025

4229 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54977 IBEW Local #77 (PAC Dues) 30.01 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - IBEW Local # 77 - 
PAC

4230 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54978 IBEW Local #77 1,171.97 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - IBEW Local # 77

4231 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54979 LEOFF Health and Welfare Trust 500.33 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - LEOFF Health Trust - 
Dental

4232 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54980 LEOFF Health and Welfare Trust 5,948.04 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - LEOFF Health Trust - 
Medical

4233 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54981 Life Secure LTC 879.87 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - Life Secure LTC

4234 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54982 NFOP Labor Services Division 248.00 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - FOP - Police Labor 
Services

4235 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54983 Olympic Mountain Lodge #23 54.00 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - Olympic Mountain 
Lodge Dues

4237 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54985 Teamster Local 252 505.50 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - Teamsters Union 
Local 252

4238 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54986 UNUM Life Insurance Co 72.90 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - UNUM

4239 09/08/2025 Payroll 1     54987 Umpqua Bank 90.00 Pay Cycle(s) 08/20/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - Sunshine Fund

4219 09/09/2025 Payroll 1 EFT Deptartment of Retirement - Def 
Comp

2,530.74 Pay Cycle(s) 09/05/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - DRS Def Comp; Pay 
Cycle(s) 09/05/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - DRS Def. Comp. 
ROTH

4220 09/09/2025 Payroll 1 EFT Deptartment of Retirement 
Systems

10,479.04 Pay Cycle(s) 09/05/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - PERS 2; Pay Cycle(s) 
09/05/2025 To 09/05/2025 - PERS 
3; Pay Cycle(s) 09/05/2025 To 
09/05/2025 - LEOFF II

4422 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,991.27 September 01-15, 2025
4423 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,535.50 September 01-15, 2025
4424 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,968.17 September 01-15, 2025
4425 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 45.84 September 01-15, 2025
4426 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,690.73 September 01-15, 2025
4427 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 53.64 September 01-15, 2025
4428 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 417.46 September 01-15, 2025
4429 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,210.97 September 01-15, 2025
4430 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,524.94 September 01-15, 2025
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WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER
City Of McCleary Time: 09:01:30 Date: 10/06/2025

09/06/2025 To: 10/03/2025 Page: 2

Trans Date Type Acct # War # Claimant Amount Memo

4431 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 45.84 September 01-15, 2025
4432 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,219.51 September 01-15, 2025
4433 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,235.56 September 01-15, 2025
4434 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 45.55 September 01-15, 2025
4435 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,899.75 September 01-15, 2025
4436 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,532.30 September 01-15, 2025
4437 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,914.75 September 01-15, 2025
4438 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,678.92 September 01-15, 2025
4439 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 275.08 September 01-15, 2025
4440 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,782.45 September 01-15, 2025
4441 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,048.46 September 01-15, 2025
4442 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,319.73 September 01-15, 2025
4443 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,640.18 September 01-15, 2025
4444 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 88.89 September 01-15, 2025
4445 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,138.66 September 01-15, 2025
4446 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,157.57 September 01-15, 2025
4447 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,168.77 September 01-15, 2025
4448 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,706.40 September 01-15, 2025
4449 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,587.00 September 01-15, 2025
4450 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 44.76 September 01-15, 2025
4451 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 45.55 September 01-15, 2025
4452 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 395.92 September 01-15, 2025
4453 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,550.70 September 01-15, 2025
4454 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,227.60 September 01-15, 2025
4455 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,579.30 September 01-15, 2025
4456 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 633.21 September 01-15, 2025
4464 09/19/2025 Payroll 1 EFT EFTPS 24,147.64 941 Deposit for Pay Cycle(s) 

09/19/2025 - 09/19/2025
4483 09/23/2025 Payroll 1 EFT Deptartment of Retirement - Def 

Comp
2,530.77 Pay Cycle(s) 09/01/2025 To 

09/30/2025 - DRS Def Comp; Pay 
Cycle(s) 09/01/2025 To 
09/30/2025 - DRS Def. Comp. 
ROTH

4484 09/23/2025 Payroll 1 EFT Deptartment of Retirement 
Systems

10,300.27 Pay Cycle(s) 09/01/2025 To 
09/30/2025 - PERS 2; Pay Cycle(s) 
09/01/2025 To 09/30/2025 - PERS 
3; Pay Cycle(s) 09/01/2025 To 
09/30/2025 - LEOFF II

4621 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,255.36 September 16-30, 2025
4622 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,100.66 September 16-30, 2025
4623 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,975.61 September 16-30, 2025
4624 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 45.84 September 16-30, 2025
4625 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,685.90 September 16-30, 2025
4626 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 53.64 September 16-30, 2025
4627 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 357.82 September 16-30, 2025
4628 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,208.87 September 16-30, 2025
4629 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,737.35 September 16-30, 2025
4630 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 45.84 September 16-30, 2025
4631 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,985.00 September 16-30, 2025
4632 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 45.55 September 16-30, 2025
4633 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,947.58 September 16-30, 2025
4634 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,538.39 September 16-30, 2025
4635 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,594.59 September 16-30, 2025
4636 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,678.19 September 16-30, 2025
4637 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 275.08 September 16-30, 2025
4638 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 4,179.33 September 16-30, 2025
4639 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 4,943.22 September 16-30, 2025
4640 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,324.44 September 16-30, 2025 8
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WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER
City Of McCleary Time: 09:01:30 Date: 10/06/2025

09/06/2025 To: 10/03/2025 Page: 3

Trans Date Type Acct # War # Claimant Amount Memo

4641 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,660.05 September 16-30, 2025
4642 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 88.89 September 16-30, 2025
4643 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,362.18 September 16-30, 2025
4644 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,157.19 September 16-30, 2025
4645 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,327.74 September 16-30, 2025
4646 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 1,700.10 September 16-30, 2025
4647 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,587.13 September 16-30, 2025
4648 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 44.76 September 16-30, 2025
4649 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 45.55 September 16-30, 2025
4650 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 2,520.86 September 16-30, 2025
4651 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,841.75 September 16-30, 2025
4652 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 3,368.38 September 16-30, 2025
4653 10/03/2025 Payroll 1 EFT 255.57 September 16-30, 2025

001 Current Expense 70,353.45
102 Street Fund 3,336.10
401 Light And Power Fund 116,156.00
405 Water Fund 29,348.68
407 Sewer Fund 25,489.05
409 Storm Water Fund 7,193.86
413 Ambulance Fund 297.15

252,174.29 Payroll: 252,174.29

WE, the members of the City Council of the City of McCleary Washington, DO HEREBY certify that the 
merchandise or services listed above have been received and that the above listed vouchers and the related 
checks have been reviewed and approved for the payment by the City of McCleary City Council. 

DATED this _______ day of _______________ 2024.

ATTEST:

X________________________________________
  Councilmember Simmons

X________________________________________
  Councilmember Huff    

X________________________________________
Councilmember Schiller    

X________________________________________
  Councilmember Dahl

X________________________________________
  Councilmember Klimek 
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City of                                     City of McCleary: STAFF REPORT 
To: Mayor Miller and City Council Members 

From: Dalyn Davis 

Date: October. 1st, 2025 

Department: Building Permitting/Conservation Program/Public Works 

 

Good evening, Mayor, and Council, 
I wanted to take a moment to provide an update on some crucial matters that have been unfolding 
in the city of McCleary. 

 
Complaints: 

Code Enforcement matters include: 8.16.20 (4)(6)(7)(8)(13)(15)(16)(20)(23)(25) 
10.04.100,10.20.010 (C) 
 

 A complaint was received regarding case number 25-0054 on 9/11/25. A letter requesting legal 
guidance was sent to the city attorney on 9/11/25; no further communications have been received. 
Regarding case 25-0043-50, we have received communications. A Voluntary Compliance Form via 

email has been sent; however, a timeline still needs to be determined. Case 25-0031 & 25-0033 
nuisance still exists; file will be forwarded to police for citation regarding (6) (7c) (8). Comments 

regarding case number 25-0006 consist of 2/2 vehicles removed; further discussion is needed for 
compliance (4). Case 25-0042 Large RV has been removed. Case 25-0031 1st certified letter has been 
sent, deadline is 10/9/25. C 

 
Building Department 

ACTIVITY TOTAL Notes 

Customer Service 16  

Building Permits Issued 4  

Plan Reviews 0  

Inspections Performed 22  

Complaints Received 2 
Investigation started, and letters were sent to abate 
nuisances. 

Code Violations Identified 2 

Code 8.16.020 (4)(6) (7c)(8)(13-1)(15)(20)(25) 

10.04.100 (A)(G) 
10.20.010 (C) 

Communications 8 Courtesy notices were issued regarding nuisances. 

Nuisance Letters Sent 10   

Thank you, Compliance Letters 1  

Lemay’s Garbage Letters Sent 0  
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Conservation Program 

Month 
Applications 

Received 
Conservation 
Permits Issued 

Rebates Paid 
This Month 

Total Rebates Paid to Date 
 
 

Sept. 0 0 0 $11,519.80 
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City of McCleary 

STAFF REPORT 
 

To: Mayor and Council 

From: Jamie Vinyard, Clerk-Treasurer 

Date: May 14, 2025 

Department: Finance & Administration 

 

 

Finance & Administration: 

 

We would like to share the following metrics on increased public records requests. The City’s Clerk-

Treasurer, and Deputy Clerk are spending an increased amount of time managing and responding to 

public records requests. We have also been in direct communication with the Attorney General’s Office 

and are in the process of coordinating additional training and resources for staff to bring the city into 

compliance with and understanding the complex laws and regulations surrounding the Public Records 

Act.   

 

  
 
Work on the development of the 2026 annual budget is continuous with a focus on the 
preliminary budget to be presented at the upcoming 10/22/25 council meeting. 
 
October 31st is the 2025 3rd quarter due date, so we are working on taxes and payroll reporting 
to meet this filing deadline. 
 
We have been busy with RFP & RFQ advertisements, as well as grant reimbursement 
invoicing, contractor/vendor progress payments and contract closeouts. 
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If there are any questions you have from our department, please feel free to reach out. 
 
We look forward to seeing everyone at the Merchant-Trick-or-Treat on October 24th , and we 
wish everyone a safe and exciting Halloween!  

 
 Jamie Vinyard 
Clerk-Treasurer 
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City of McCleary 

STAFF REPORT 
 

To: Council 

From: Paul Nott 

Date: 9/30/2025 

Department: Light and Power 

 

 

Hello All, 

 

Since our last report the crew has worked on 4 outages, 3 customer service projects, 

started a 5-lot subdivision and general line maintenance. 

 

The 4-outages consisted of one squirrel that made a mistake, an underground fault 

on Oak Meadows, a burned-up jumper out by the wells and a bad connector serving 

our shop. 

 

Two new services were hooked up and a couple rotten poles have been changed 

out as well. 

 

The infrastructure for the 5-lot subdivision was installed, a pole was relocated and 

once we get the shipment of conductor we will pull in the wire and energize. 

 

Once again storm season is right around the corner. We would like to encourage folks 

that haven’t signed up for OUTIFI to do so. Although we haven’t gotten to use it very 

much, the few times that we have it seems to be a great app to keep everyone 

informed of locations and progress of outages. 

 

If anyone has any questions or concerns, feel free to contact us… 

 

Paul 
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City of MCCle0ry

STAFF REPORT

City Council

Chief Ryan Miskell
October 2025
PoliC€ Department

Department Report:

Audit:
We are currently undergoing both business and technical audits. These

focus on the accuracy of data input processes and the security of our

computer systems. The audits are still in progress, and any findings or

recommendations will be addressed accordingly.

Tasers / Radios:
A yearly invoice was received for Tasers purchased in 2024. Upon
review, it was discovered that the City had not yet been reimbursed for

the Tasers or radios. We are currently investigating whether it is still

possible to obtain reimbursement for these items.

- Hiring:
We have received applications for our open police officer position and

are aiming to fill the role by early December.

Fill The Cruiser:
The McCleary Police Department is teaming up with the McCleary

School to support students in need. This event will be held in front of

city hall on October 24th from 4-6pm.

Chief Ryan Miskell
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City of McCleary 

STAFF REPORT 
 

To: Mayor and Council 

From: Jenna Jarvis, Public Works Field Foreman 

Date: October 2, 2025 

Department: Public Works 

 

Hello everyone! 
 
Since the seasons are slowly changing, we have been changing gears as well. 
 
Since we have a short crew, we are making the time to exercise valves. This is something that 
needs to be done once a year to ensure valves aren’t ceased. It also helps lubricate the shaft on 
the inside of the valve since they aren’t used often. Normally for a crew of 2 people this should 
take a week. This has been an ongoing project for the last 3 weeks.  
 
Since the dry season is over the crew has been able to start back up again with right of way 
mowing. We are currently working in the north end of town and will slowly move towards the 
middle of town.  
 
When the rainy season is truly here, we plan to work in the fire department to do some minor 
remodel work. We will be adding in a wall so the restroom is not connected to the “living 
space”. This is help alleviate L&Is recent inspection. If not completed it may become a fine. We 
will also be adding a safety rail above this area that is currently being used to store extra 
items/gear. 
 
We have also added a water service and will be completing a sewer connection this week.  
 
 
 
Have a wonderful day! 
-Jenna Jarvis 
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City of McCleary 

STAFF REPORT 
 

To: Mayor Miller and City Council 

From: Kevin Trewhella 

Date: October, 2025 

Department: Water and Wastewater 

 

Wastewater: 

September this year we sent in our samples that we are required to send 
into the Water Management Laboratory for DOH mandated Lead and 

Copper testing and Disinfection By Products testing of the drinking water in 
the City of McCleary. We currently are awaiting the test results 

 
Also, during the month of September, we had Whitney Equipment 

Company annual maintenance in the lift stations and the WWTP. Coast 
Controls worked at the WTP and the WWTP to calibrate our flow meters. 

  

PFAS Testing 
In 2024, Ecology partnered with 44 wastewater treatment plants statewide to 
conduct voluntary, one-time testing for PFAS in biosolids. The sample group 
included facilities of varying sizes, upstream dischargers, and regions. Ecology 

staff worked with plant personnel to collect and analyze biosolids samples for 
PFAS using EPA method 1633, focusing on PFOS and PFOA — the PFAS 

compounds currently prioritized by EPA and other states. 
Key findings: 

 PFAS are widespread: Nearly all samples contain PFAS, regardless of 

facility size or location. 
 Method limitations: EPA Method 1633 showed limitations when 

measuring PFAS in liquid biosolids, consistent with reports from other 
states. 

 Consistent results in dewatered biosolids: Low PFAS levels were 

similar to findings in states without PFAS manufacturing. 
 Multiple sources: Detection in both large and small facilities suggests 

household wastewater may contribute as much as industrial discharges. 
 Future sampling: All facility types—not just major urban or industrial 

plants—should be included for further analysis. 

 
This study leads me to conclude that there will be additional costs incurred 

due to additional testing and changes in treatment processes.   
 
 

Kevin Trewhella 
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3. Pursuant to review of the provisions of

Resolution carried out by Staff of the City and LeMay, 

modification in certain areas have been determined to be 

necessary to reflect a number of factors, including the 

decision of the City to cease the provision of billing 

services. Thus, it is found to be appropriate to incorporate 

those changes in this resolution. 

4. It is the intention of the Mayor and Council, in

the adoption of this resolution, to achieve the continuing 

goal of providing the citizens adequate service and protecting 

the health and safety of the Citizens through continuation of 

a program of mandatory solid waste disposal. 

5. While only certain areas are changed, it is found

be in the interest of operational efficiency and ease of 

reference to adopt the entirety of the schedule and repeal the 

existing resolution. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS BY THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McCLEARY, THE MAYOR SIGNING IN 

AUTHENTICATION THEREOF: 

SECTION I: Commencing upon the dates set forth in 

Section II and continuing thereafter until changed as provided 

therein, the provision of solid waste service within the 

739
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PASSED THIS DAY OF , 2025, by the City 
----

Council of the City of McCleary, and signed in approval 

therewith this day of 
--------

, 2025. 

CITY OF McCLEARY: 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Clerk-Treasurer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

8th October

8th October
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1 – Resolution No. _____ 

      10/2/2025  

 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MCCLEARY, 

WASHINGTON, RELATING TO THE PUBLIC 

RECORDS ACT, CHAPTER 42.56 RCW; 

DECLARING THAT MAINTAINING A CENTRAL 

INDEX OF PUBLIC RECORDS IS UNDULY 

BURDENSOME AND IMPRACTICABLE 

PURSUANT TO RCW 42.56.070(4); AND 

CONFIRMING PUBLICATION OF AN OFFICIAL 

ORDER. 

 

R E C I T A L S: 
 

WHEREAS, RCW 42.56.070 requires all cities and public agencies to maintain and make 

available a current index of all public records; and 

WHEREAS, RCW 42.56.070(4) provides that if maintaining such an index would be 

unduly burdensome, or would interfere with agency operation, a city need not maintain such an 

index, but it must issue and publish a formal order specifying the reasons why and the extent to 

which compliance would be unduly burdensome; and 

WHEREAS, the City of McCleary has a relatively small staff with limited resources, and 

the wide range of public records maintained across various departments make the task of 

generating and maintaining a comprehensive index of such records overly burdensome and 

impracticable; and 

WHEREAS, the development and maintenance of a city index would be extremely costly 

and would provide little benefit to the public compared to the expense in maintaining the index; 

and 
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2 – Resolution No. _____ 

      10/2/2025  

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has issued an Order, in accordance with RCW 

42.56.070(4) declaring the exemption and the reasons for it, and such Order is to be published in 

The Daily World; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF MCCLEARY, THE MAYOR CONCURRING: 

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby finds and declares that maintaining a current 

index of all public records as described in RCW 42.56.070(4) is unduly burdensome, 

impracticable, and would interfere with the essential functions of the City.  

SECTION 2: The requirement to maintain a public records index would interfere with the 

City’s operations in the following ways: 

1. The sheer volume of records produced by the various departments and agencies of 

the City precludes any attempt to maintain a comprehensive and current index of 

records; 

2. The need to constantly update the index to keep it current would be nearly 

impossible; and 

3. The City’s revenues and operations do not allow for the addition, revision, or 

reassignment of duties of existing personnel, or additional staff, so that an index 

may be developed and maintained. 

SECTION 3: The City Council confirms that the City Administrator has issued an official 

Order declaring the exemption from the public records index requirement pursuant to RCW 

42.56.070(4), and such Order is to be published in The Daily World and is attached hereto as 

Attachment A. 
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3 – Resolution No. _____ 

      10/2/2025  

PASSED this ____ day of ___________, 2025, by the City Council of the City of 

McCleary, and signed in authentication thereof this ________ day of ________, 2025. 

 CITY OF McCLEARY: 

 

 ____________________________________ 

 Chris Miller, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________________ 

Jamie Vinyard, City Clerk-Treasurer   

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

_______________________________________ 

Madison A. Pleasant, City Attorney 
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